Case Number: 2501263/2022



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Ms D Matthewson

Respondent: Farm to Freeze Ltd

Heard at: Newcastle Employment Tribunal

On: 1 June 2023

Before: Employment Judge Murphy

Representation

Claimant: In person

Respondent: Not present and not represented

JUDGMENT

- 1. The respondent has made an unauthorised deduction from wages contrary to section 13 of the Employment Rights Act 1996 and is ordered to pay to the claimant the sum of TWO THOUSAND AND FIFTY TWO POUNDS STERLING (£2,052) in respect of unpaid wages in the period from 10 June to 29 July 2022.
- 2. The sum awarded in items is expressed gross of tax and national insurance. It is for the respondent to make any deductions lawfully required to account to HMRC for any tax and national insurance due on the sums, if applicable.

I confirm that this is my Judgment in the case of Case No: 2501263/2022 Matthewson v Farm to Freeze Limited and that I have signed the Judgment by electronic signature.

L Murphy	

Employment Judge Murphy (Scotland), acting as an Employment Judge (England and Wales)

Date <u>1 June 2023</u>